

## CITY OF LONG BEACH CITY CLERK 333 W. Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, CA

# SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM

To:

Mayor and City Council

From:

Poonam Davis, City Clerk

Posted:

May 5, 2017 (Posted more than 72 hours in advance of the meeting)

Subject:

Corrections and/or additions to the City Council Agenda for the meeting of

Tuesday, May 9, 2017.

The following changes have been made to the City Council Agenda for the meeting of Tuesday, May 9, 2017. A revised Agenda and supporting documentations are attached.

#### **NEW BUSINESS:**

22. 17-0366

Recommendation to approve the use of the Sixth Council District's one-time infrastructure funds transferred from the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the Public Works Department (PW) into the Economic and Property Development (EP) in the amount of \$80,000 to support the preservation of a historical and cultural asset at the top of the building located at 1030 Pacific Coast Highway;

Authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute the necessary documents with World Famous VIP Records LLC, a private organization located in the City of Long Beach, in an amount of \$80,000 to be used for the removal, restoration, historical landmark designation, and temporary storage of the iconic World Famous VIP Records sign, until a permanent location can be determined within the City of Long Beach; and

Increase appropriations in the General Fund (GF) in the Economic and Property Development Department (EP) budget by \$80,000.

Office or Department:

COUNCILMAN DEE ANDREWS, SIXTH

DISTRICT; MAYOR ROBERT GARCIA

Suggested Action:

Approve recommendation.

23. 17-0367

Recommendation to request City Manager to return to City Council on Tuesday, August 9, 2017 with a plan to promote, incentivize and encourage the use of the Energy Efficient Mortgage within the City of Long Beach. This plan should include but not be limited to:

- Education campaign to educate/inform homeowners, home sellers and homebuyers about the importance of reducing Green House Gas emission and the various finance programs that can assist Long Beach in reaching our 2020, 2030 and 2050 goals;
- Identify resources to create collateral brochures and online resources through existing city resources and programs; and
- · Identify strategies other cities have utilized to support this program.

Office or Department: COUNCILWOMAN LENA GONZALEZ,

FIRST DISTRICT; COUNCILWOMAN SUZIE A. PRICE, THIRD DISTRICT; COUNCILMEMBER ROBERTO URANGA,

COUNCIEWEIWIDER ROBERTO OF

SEVENTH DISTRICT

Suggested Action: Approve recommendation.

24. 17-0368

Recommendation to adopt resolution in Support of Energy Upgrade California and the "Do Your Thing" Campaign.

Office or Department: CITY ATTORNEY

Suggested Action: Approve recommendation.

#### REQUEST:

The City Clerk requests that the addition to the Standing Committee Reminders be made as follows:

### STANDING COMMITTEE REMINDERS:

<u>Tuesday, May 9, 2017 – Economic Development and Finance Committee at 4:00 P.M.,</u> Council Chamber.

Tuesday, May 9, 2017 – Housing Authority of the City of Long Beach, California at 4:30 P.M., Council Chamber.

Tuesday, May 16, 2017 – Economic Development and Finance Committee (Attorney/Client) at 4:45 P.M., 14th Floor Conference Room.

**NOTE**: The above noted revisions have been made to the City Council Agenda of Tuesday, May 9, 2017. Refer to Legistar InSite 2.0 (<a href="http://longbeach.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx">http://longbeach.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx</a>) to review the Agenda and Agenda Items, click on the File I.D. number to review the supporting documentation.

PD:pr

Attachments

cc: Council Agenda distribution